There is hereby established in each in-
corporated village in the State of Minnesota having a
population of more than two thousand (2,000) and less
than three (3,000) thousand inhabitants, in all counties
whose population is more than fifty thousand (50,000)
and less than one hundred and fifty thousand (150,000),
according to the United States census for the year nine-
teen hundred, a municipal court, for the transaction of
all business which may lawfully come before it.

SEC. 2. Said court shall be a court of record and shall
have a clerk and seal, and shall have jurisdiction to hear,